OFFICE OF THE CLERK
COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUI

Clerk’s Office,

Kitui County
TEL:l(Oﬁ'I-4).22914 _ Assembly,
E!Tlalll:I<:twassemblv@gmari.com P.O. Box 694-90200,
kituiassembly@gmail.com Kitui, Kenya.

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM o
FROM: First Clerk Assistant w ' Si v )
/
TO: The Clerk of Assembly G{"
DATE: 21% February, 2018 )\ s
REF: CAK/FIN/5/1/VOL. XV1/(12) \{o_\\l\\q

SUBJECT: THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT ON
CONSIDERATION OF KITUI COUNTY SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET
ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR, 2017/2018.

The above subject matter refers;

Forwarded herewith, please find the report by the committee on Budget and Appropriations on
consideration of Kitui County Second Supplementary Budget Estimates for the financial year,

2017/2018 as adopted by the Committee pursuant to Standing Order 179(5).

Kindly advice on its facilitation for approval for tabling.

A.M. KAVALI
(Table Clerk serving the Budget and Appropriations Committee)



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KITUI

L, s
» '

Rasilimat 2o, Mubsn BT

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

SECOND ASSEMBLY — (SECOND SESSION)

BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

REPORT ON CONSIDERATION OF THE KITUI COUNTY SECOND
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2017/2018

CLERK OF ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS

P. O BOX 694
KITUI FEBRUARY, 2018




It is against this backdrop that the Committee retreated to Pride Inn Hotel
Nairobi for six days with effect from 15t to 20th February, 2018 to undertake
report writing on the Kitui County Second supplementary estimates for this
financial year, 2017/2018. It worth to note that this committee also burnt mid
night oil on in all the days to deliberate on and consider the proposals

submitted in order to come up with this report.

5.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Mr. Speaker,

At this juncture, allow me to thank the office of the Hon. Speaker of the
Assembly and that of the Clerk of Assembly for the logistical support accorded
in this exercise. The Committee also extends her gratitude to the County
Executive Committee Members and their staff who found time amid the tight
schedules to attended the committee hearings and give insight on their
respective budget proposals. | finally extend my gratitude to the able members
of this Committee who worked tirelessly and demonstrated passion to work
in completing this report within the few days. | will not hesitate however to
acknowledge the staff of assembly serving the committee who also

contributed significantly in providing technical advice and compiling of this

Hon. Boniface K. Kasina




Approved budget Kshs. : 11,360,350,178.00

Additional grants Kshs. 58,210,000.00
Reduction in own revenue Kshs. 122,882,428.00
Reduction in revote Kshs. 1,579.939.00
Total supplementary budget Il Kshs. 11,294,097,811.00
Mr. Speaker,

The reduction in own revenue is to re align the budget with the controller of
budgets comments contained in their letter ref. COB/KTU/002/2/1 dated 9™
October, 2017 on the 2017/2018 approved budget.

In addition, the County Executive also considered the budget actual
performance and the budget absorption rate where money was moved from
low to high absorption areas as increased funding where funds appropriated
under the County Supplementary Appropriation Act, 2018 were insufficient
as contained in the supplementary budget highlights and as explained during

the committee discussions.

The County Assembly Supplementary Budget was mostly to factor the changes
brought about by the recent Salaries and Remuneration Commission (SRC)
Circulars regarding salaries and allowance to members of County Assembly
and external members of the County Assembly Service Board (CASB). In
overall, the County Assembly Budget remained as was approved

Supplementary | at a total of Kshs. 989,769,598.00.




The above notwithstanding, Section 108 (2) of the PFM Act, 2012 provides
that “/f there is a change of county government, the new county government
may deviate from the financial objectives in a County Fiscal Strategy Paper,

but may not deviate from the fiscal responsibility objectives”.

During a discussion with CECM for County Treasury it emerged that the
County Executive depended on the above Provisions of law to align the

budget to the new manifesto.
Mr. Speaker,
Section 107 further sets the fiscal responsibility principles/objectives such that;-

a) the county government’s recurrent expenditure shall not exceed the
county government’s total revenue;

b) over the medium term a minimum of thirty percent of the county
government’s budget shall be allocated to the development
expenditure;

¢) the county government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for its
public officers shall not exceed a percentage of the county
government’s total revenue as prescribed by the County Executive
member for finance in regulations and approved by the County
Assembly;

d) over the medium term, the government’s borrowings shall be used
only for the purpose of financing development expenditure and not for
recurrent expenditure;

e) the county debt shall be maintained at a sustainable level as approved

by county assembly;

B ey et i e el R % e i G
11




. -8.0CONSIDERATION OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

Mr. Speaker,

From the foregoing, it can clearly be seen that, the Kitui County Second
Supplementary Budget submitted was a bit different from the preceding ones.
Though no much change in the overall budget, it can be depicted that there
were a lot of movement of funds within the votes and programs. The
proposed changes almost resulted to a new budget submitted under Section
108 of PFM Act, 2012. The Committee upon the budget scrutiny realized that
every County Ministry’s Budget had been varied and therefore resolved to
invite all the County Executive Committee members to give explanation

regarding their budgets.

9.0GENERAL  OBSERVATIONS ON THE COUNTY SECOND
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

Mr. Speaker,

The committee scrutinized these estimates and after doing intensive

consultations observed the following key issues:-

i. The County Executive
Ministry of Lands, Infrastructure, Housing and Urban development.

Mr. Speaker,

1. The committee notes there was a proposed allocation of Kshs 32M for

staff housing and public service club. This was possible to be undertaken

13



~ Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources.

Mr. Speaker,

1. The committee noted most of the allocations to this ministry was aimed
at preparation to mitigate on looming disaster due to climate change.
The ministry had also proposed activities as source of alternative
livelihoods upon ban on charcoal burning which was recently imposed
by Her Excellency the Governor. Upon discussion with the CECM
responsible, it was felt that the Assembly should support this initiative
which also included conservation of environment. The supplementary
budget had proposed an allocation of Kshs 26M which was far from
enough and thus the committee will be making some consideration to
this matter.

2. It was noted with a lot of concern that the asbestos excavated from
Kiongwe area have remained in containers at Kitui Stadium. There is
need for the line committee to engage the relevant department into
possible ways of permanently disposing the same to avert the risks

posed.

Ministry of Tourism, Sports and Culture.

Mr. Speaker,

It was noted that this Ministry has lost heavily in reallocation in this
supplementary budget to a tune of Kshs 79,189,045 in development
expenditure. Upon discussion with the CECM for the department, it was
realized that these deductions could cripple the development operations of

the department. It was the feeling of the committee that tourism is strategic

15




feeding programme in both nursery and primary schools. The
committee felt it was necessary since rains had failed and famine had set
in. However, the ministry should embrace targeting service delivery to

the devolved units such as ECDE Centers and Youth Polytechnics.

Ministry of Trade, Co-operatives and Investments.

Mr. Speaker,

1. There was a proposed allocation of Kshs 62.5M for purchase of trucks
aimed to support livestock traders’ co-operatives. It was learned that
these traders across the county had been encouraged to join co-
Operative societies which shall be the target beneficiaries. The
committee noted with a lot of concern that this was a huge commitment
by the Executive in anticipation that the same would be approved by
the Assembly. The committee felt that this tendency of committing
monies with assumption that it will be approved may amount to an
abuse of the provisions of Sec. 135 of the PFM Act, 2012 making the
Assembly a ratifying rubber stamp. This notwithstanding, and the fact
that the procurement process was at an advanced stage, the committee
has considered its approval but with a stern caution.

2. There was an allocation of Kshs 28.9M for youth and women
empowerment in addition to the approved amount of Kshs 11IM. The
committee felt that the allocation has been done year in year out with
no utilization due to lack of regulations to implement the same. Thus,

it will not be prudent to concede to this proposal.

17



2. There was an allocation of Kshs 100M for water tanks. This is meant to
cushion water shortage in public institutions by harvesting roof water.
It was explained that each ward will benefit with thirty pieces for
installations in schools, hospitals and market centers. The funds will be
utilized also to rehabilitate existing water roof catchments, provision

and repair of gutters.

Ministry of Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development.

Mr. Speaker,

1. There was a proposed reduction of Kshs 71.9M from allocation to ECDE
classrooms and Day Care Centers. The committee noted with concern
over this proposal in that the county was deviating from her core
mandate as stipulated under Schedule IV of the Constitution. The
committee felt that the ministry should not lose the whole amount as
this will amount to crippling the ECDE centers which are a full
responsibility of the county government and to this end will make some
recommendations on the same.

2. There was an allocation of Kshs 16.56M for internet connectivity and
automation of other county operative systems at the county
headquarters for all ministries. This function was transferred to the
ministry upon restructuring of the county ministries by the new
government.

3. There was a reduction of Kshs 20M earmarked to upgrade Kyuso Youth
Polytechnic to be a Center of excellence. The reasons behind the

reduction was to push this to the next financial year where three more

19



4. The committee appreciated an allocation of Kshs 80M for purchase of

beddings and linen for all county hospital offering inpatient services.

County Treasury

Mr. Speaker,

It was noted that there was huge reallocations out of this ministry notably Car
loans and mortgages to staff and Emergency fund. This was in an endeavor
to save funds to respond to the draught emergencies within the county under
the Office of the Governor. The committee also noted that the county
government needs to fast truck regulations to govern the implementation of
staff car loans and mortgages being benefits conferred to public officers by the

Salaries and Remuneration Commission.

ii. The County Assembly

Mr. Speaker,

The submitted county assembly budget sought to create savings to cater for
increments in salaries and allowances to Members of County Assembly and
external members of the CASB. The proposed reallocations were as contained

in the table below:-

21




10.0 SPECIFIC COMMITTEE = RECOMMENDATIONS ON  THE

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

Mr. Speaker,

To this end, this Committee hereby proposes the following recommendations

to this House:-

L.

To reduce Kshs. 40M from the allocation for nonresidential building
(completion of administration block and payment of pending bills)
under the office of the Governor. It emerged during discussions that the
earlier allocation of Kshs 100M has been utilized for a rolling period of
three years. Thus, it would be impossible to absorb the proposed
increment within the remaining period.

Reinstate Kshs. 123,764,255.00 earmarked for CLIDP under the office
of the Governor and transfer the same to the ministry of Agriculture,
Water and Livestock Development. Out of this additional allocation,
Kshs 60M be utilized to procure and install water tanks in the ECDE
centres and youth polytechnics and the remaining amount be used in
repairs and servicing water points. It was the feeling of the committee
that this is one of the programmes that has had positive impact to the
residents as evident in various public participation exercises across the
county. This money could be utilized within the remaining months of
the financial year since there are already existing structures to

implementation of the same.

23




- AX.

Xl.

XII.

XIII.

Reduce Kshs. 28.9M earmarked for Youth and Women empowerment
fund in the Ministry of Trade, Cooperatives and Investments. The
committee felt that the allocation has been done year in year out with
no utilization due to lack of regulations to implement the same. Thus,
it will not be prudent to concede to this proposal.

Reduce Kshs. 5M from the allocation earmarked for County Branding
in the Ministry of Trade, Cooperatives and Investments. The committee
felt that these were not priorities and can be addressed in the subsequent
budgets.

Reduce Kshs. 35.5M from the allocation earmarked for purchase of
specialized plant (Ballast crasher machine, Garment making Machine,
Soap making machines, Mango Value Addition machines, Pottery Kilns
machines, Furniture making machines, Leather Processing Machines,
Milk Processing Machine and Car washing machine Mwingi, Kitui &
Mutomo) in the Ministry of Trade, Cooperatives and Investments. The
committee though supports the initiative, such a huge investment in
absence of a sound policy on management and utilization could result
to failure to reap full benefits of the venture. Thus, the County should
fast track a legislation on same.

Reduce Kshs. 5M from the allocation earmarked for purchase of
specialized plant (motor vehicle diagnostic machine for jua kali
mechanics) in the Ministry of Trade, Cooperatives and Investments for
reasons provided above.

Reduce Kshs. 12M from the funds allocated for engineering and design

plans (staff housing and public service club) under the Ministry of Lands,

25



XVIIL.

X1X.

XX.

XXI.

XXIL.

XXIII.

Increase prefeasibility, feasibility and appraisal studies by Kshs. 2M
within sub program 2.1 (tourism promotion and marketing) under the
Ministry of Tourism, Sports and Culture for the above reason:s.

The Committee recommends Kshs. 15M from allocation proposed for
grain aggregation be reallocated to purchase of Pesticides and Kshs 5M
from allocation proposed for seeds distribution be further reallocated
to purchase of seeds in the Ministry of Agriculture, Water and Livestock
Development. The Committee realized that there no provision of the
same in the approved budget to cater for the next season.

Reduce Kshs. 5M allocated for prefeasibility studies (capacity building,
water surveys and designs) in the Ministry of Agriculture, Water and
Livestock Development to cover the budget deficit.

Reduce Kshs. 3M from the funds allocated for feasibility studies within
the sub program 8.2 (water supply infrastructure) under the Ministry of
Agriculture, Water and Livestock Development to cover the budget
deficit.

Increase the proposed allocation by Kshs. 18M for other operating
expenses (Charcoal environmental conservation initiative) in Ministry
of Environment and Natural Resources. The supplementary budget had
proposed an allocation of Kshs 26M which was far from enough to
support this important initiative.

Make an allocation of Kshs. 4M and a further allocation of Kshs. 2M for
public participation and trainings respectively within the County
Treasury. Participation is compulsory as envisaged in the Constitution

and other laws. This is key in ensuring involvement of public in making

27



Mr. Speaker,

In overall, the consolidated county executive and the county assembly
supplementary budget estimates after due considerations by the committee is

as analyzed in the attached (Annex ii) to this report.
Mr. Speaker,

The above adjustments in both the County Executive and County Assembly
budgets as recommended above will therefore decrease the overall County

Budget from 11,360,350,178.00 to Kshs. 11,294,097,811.00.
Mr. Speaker,

It is therefore my pleasant duty and privilege, on behalf of the Budget and
Appropriations Committee to table this Report for adoption by the Assembly.

The Report was compiled by:

Charles Nyaga Senior Fiscal Analyst
Mulandi Kavali First Clerk Assistant

29



ANNEX I

SIGNED LIST OF MEMBERS OF THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS

1.

Hon. Boniface Kilaa -Chairperson__

2. Hon. Baridi Felix Daudi Mbevo -Vice Chairper% "

3. Hon. Esther Kalunda Ndile -Member

4. Hon. Mary K. Philip -Member

5. Hon. Philip Nguli -Member

6. Hon. Annastacia M. Mutunga  -Member

7. Hon. Nzomo Mwalali -Member

8. Hon. Mary P. Ndumbu -Member

9. Hon. James M. Munuve -Member




909°0LS LL 2 909°0LS LL $201A10§ 1oddng pue Suiuue|d ‘UONRNSIUIWPY [BISUAD 14 01LE001050 yInojx pue
%L 0S8‘8LY 6L LYT'P88°88T £09°P6S°0SY 18310 LI ‘uoneanpy diseg
€LLTLT'SSI ] €91°S1H St 019°958°6€L $21AI9G I[EdH 2ANRIND td O LEOOTOFO
0007SL LS - 000°7SL L8 SIIAIAG I[EAH DANOUWI0I] % FANUAAA] €d 01 LEOOE0FO
90t LFE 60T 909°99L°T0C 0080859 ESH PIIYD pue [BuIdleN :Zd 01LE00F0H0
9SL°SE8°E65°] 00084 6€1 9GL ESEPSH ] $201A10g 1oddng 29 Suruue|q ‘UoURNSIUIWPY [RISUID) [ 01LE000F0
%LT SE6°807°9L0E 69L‘€99°L8L 991°SHS‘88T°T [eJ0L| uonejyues P YIBIH
#97°00S°1€T LY1°9bT°89 LIT'PSTE91 JuswoSeue [EIDUBUL] 1[qnd pd 01LEO0TILO
- - - SADIAIRS UOIjEN[eAT pue mctou_coz A OTLEQDLTLO
£65°96S°LE 000°000°0T €65°95S°L1 Sutuue|d [euoneN pue £31j0d d1wouodd :7d 01L£0001L0
L69°166°1T€ 990°699°€S 1£9°97€°89¢ sao1A10§ Hoddng pue Futuue[d ‘UOHRNSIUIWPY [EIAUD) 1T 01LE0010L0
%S pSS‘8Y0°16S EITTI6 THI IPELEL 6F ejoL| Lanseary, uno) oy L
909°€L8 CY = 909°CLY‘CY uonen|eay] pue SULIONUON pd 01L£00L0L0
80256666 . 80T 56666 SIOIAIDS uONN|0Ad([ :€d 01LE£0090LO
[SP1ES°S61 0LE 958" € 1867L9°091 SI01AIDG P91 PUE UONEASIUIUPY JUAWWIAA0H AjUn0D) :7d 01L£00S0L0[  saeyypy £yuno))
$61°85S°SS - $61°855°6S $201A19§ Hoddng pue Suruue]d UONENSIUIWPY [BIUAD) :1d 01L£0010L0[  yo uoneurpion))
%€ 19¥°856'F6€ 0LP*9S8‘PE 166°T01°09€ BIOL| 7 uoneySIIIWPY
SPL6Y101 - SrL6r1°01 SIDIAIDS [OIBISII puB FULIONUOI :Ld 01LEO0LOLO
PTEP8ILT z PTEP8ILT $S01A10S uondaday pue A11ANd :9d 01L£0090L0
860°620°09 . 860°670°09 201n0say uBWNg :¢d 01LE00SOLO
19%7°C19°09 = [9¥C19°09 JuswaBeURIA [BIDURULY 1qNd “pd 01LE00F0LO
000°0FL€E - 000°0FL €€ SIBIY 12UIGED €d 01LE00E0LO
60L CILPPE 60L°LEOOTT 000°9L9FTT 1PN A195eg [€190S [eUOlEN :Td 01LE00TOLO
908987 188 6L5T63°30S LTTH6ESLE $201A10§ Hoddng pue Suluue|J UONENSTWWPY [2I3USD) ([d 01LE0010LO JI0UIIA0T)
%ET EPI9IL0TH] 887°0£6°879 GS8°C8LT6L [ejoL YL JO DO
sYsy| - 81/L10T
AUMVINAWATIANS
NOILVDOT1V ANT SHLVIWILSY SALVIWILSA SALVINILSY
ADVINIOHAL TVLIOLSSOUD | TVLIAVO SSOUD | INTWUND SSOUD ATLLL ANV 240D AN VID0Ud ATILIL 3A0D ALOA

SI/L10C Ad SHLVIANLLSH LAOANd AYVINHNATddNS ANODIS
INHINNITAOD ALNAOD INLI

Il Xouuy




%001 SUSY oImyipuadxy]
118°L60°V6C°TT 99L°9S6'F00°S | SPO‘TFI‘687°0 PajoA JelO]
810°1 188t bS8 TLY ST ¥91°8€6°T SIVNAIag wonnjoAd(] :5d 01LE0090L0
LLO'TIE € ELT6LYVE $08°1£9°] Juawrdojaaa(] uepjodonajy pue ueqin 44 o [LE00LOZO
9€£°09¢£°91 ¥66°€60°C1 IrE99T Yy SBUIP[INg JUSWUIA0D) €4 (01££006010
F91°CSLYy 000°000°1 1L K3 TAS JSWFeURN A1[0 [BIUSWILOIIAUY 17 g 0000001001
TTLT610F 000°00¢ CTL'T69'6€ S301alag Hoddng pue Sutuue|q uonensiuIpY [eloUan ‘1d 01LE001020 uonensuIwpy

%I LIE'8TF'EST 1TI9%1%6 961°787°6S [e10], umo [, ISumpy
Pr9°€69°76 v98°CHL 16 08L°L¥6 SIAIS UOBN[0AT 194 01 LE0090LO
0000 = 000°0+¢ SBUIP|ING WUAWUIAOD 1G4 0] LE006010
00068 - 000°58 SS90V UBLISIPad PUB JINONASeIju] SUIISEOD b 01£E0080Z0
0SL°LEYTS 0SLL6T 1S 000°0¥<°1 Juawidojaaa(q uepjodona pue ueqin icd 0 LEDDLOZO
080°LZ0°68 000°5/8°99 080°TS1°81 Hodsuel], peoy :zd 012£002020
vE6'8I0°1L 2 PE6'SI0N L S301A12S poddng pue Suiuuelq uonensiuwpy [e1euan {1 g 01L£001020 uonENSIUIWpPY

%€ 80 TOLT0E $19'816°60C P6LESL TG el UMO [, 1Ny
YOL8TIILS 2 Y6L8TI‘1LS WBISI9AQ pue uoneiuasaiday ‘UolesiSa] g g 00S01L0
¥08°079°% 1+ LSLL8LILI LYPO°ES8 14T S991a1a§ Moddng pue Sutuueld ‘vonensiuIWPY [E1oual 1| g 0010L0

%6 865°69L°686 LSL'L8L'OLY I¥8°186°T18 B0 Ajquassy Kyuno)
160°G8L 160°S8L"Y SanEA Kjunoy pue 90UBUIAA0D €4 01LE00F1L0
6E1PTE Y1 - 6€1vTE Y] wawdoaAd(] pue JuswsSeuR 951105y UBWN] ‘Td O1LEOOETLO
CLTT90°69 178 498°LI PEPL61°1S S301A1eS poddng pue Sutuueyd ‘vonensiuIwpy [B1oUAn [ g 01LE0OTOLO pieog

%I SOS‘TLI‘88 IP8°v98°LI £99°90€°0L [B10 L[ 9214108 d1[qng Ajuno)
LYTTH8'0¢ EPL°LES'RT F0S+00°C WAUISBURIN S30IN0SIY [BIOULN 8 0] LE00800 |
€LS°T08°¢ 000°0S0°C €LS'TSL ] UOLBIBUDD) JamOd [d 01LEO0LOOT
S61PLP 39 86096.°99 L60°8LY‘[ sa13ojouyoa |, A310ug 2AIRUWIANY 94 (] LEO0900T
$90°66+°19 TO06°6LTLS 9161t UOBNQLISI(] pUE UoISSIWSURL ], JOMOd Sd 01 LE00S00]
£67°685°S YE9°SH0°E 659°EPS‘T JUSWRTBUBIA| S30IN0SIY JAIBM d 01LE00F00]

SOLELE L 0V 6T 8¢S 9Tr'6L8°TI JUSWASBUBA] PUE UOIJRAIISUOY) $0IN0STY [EANTEN £ 01LE00€001
£01°680°81 STS'60E°¢Cl 8LS6LLY UODI101d PUE JUSWSTRURIA] JUDWIUOIAUT Zd 01£E00Z001
86 EFS , 861 CrSEr §221A108 Hoddng pue Suruue] ‘uonensiuiwpy [EOUSD 1d 01LE00I001[  saornosay [eampeN
%€ OPL'ETIT E0E T EI8'67C 661 001 €L [BJ0]| Ppue)udWuo.IAug
SUSY - 8T/L10T
AUVINANWATIINS
NOILLVYDOT11V (UNZ STLYWILSA STILVIWILSH STLVIWILLSA
ADYLNIOYAd TVIOLSSOAD | TVLIAYD SSOUD | LNTMAND SSOUD H'LLLL ANV 30D AW VIDOUd ATLLL H4OD ALOA




Annex iii

MINUTES OF THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD AT PRIDE INN HOTEL NAIROBI ON 20™ FEBRUARY, 2018
STARTING AT 5.00 P.M.

PRESENT

MEMBERS

1. Hon. Boniface Kilaa - Chairperson
2.Hon. Baridi Felix Daudi Mbevo - Vice Chairperson
3.Hon. Esther Kalunda Ndile - Member

”

4.Hon. James Munuve -

5.Hon. Philip Nguli -

6.Hon. Annastacia Mwathi Mutunga -
7.Hon. Nzomo Mwalali -

8.Hon. Mary P. Ndumbu - “

9.Hon. James M. Munuve —

IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Charles N. Nyaga — Senior Fiscal Analyst
Mr. A. Mulandi Kavali - First Clerk Assistant (Taking minutes)

MIN. (BAC) 04/2018 PRELIMINARIES

The Chairperson thanked the Members for the efforts shown so far and the

commitment to deliver their mandate. He commended them for the
perseverance displayed in working throughout the days beyond the normal
working hours even sometime to adjourn past 10.00 pm to ensure meeting of

the deadline given to table a report at the Assembly.



-He then called upon the members to adopt the County Second Supplementary

estimates report for tabling at the Assembly.

MIN. (BAC) 05/2018 ADOPTION OF THE COMMITTEE’S REPORT FOR THE
COUNTY SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR 2017/2018

The Members discussed and approved the above Committee’s report pursuant
to the provisions of Standing Order 179 (4), which had a total of Kshs.
11,294,097,811.00.

It was agreed that the same be forwarded to the office of the Speaker for

approval for tabling in compliance with Standing Order 179 (6).

MIN (BAC) 06/2018 ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the meeting ended at 8.00 P.M.

ki

MULANDI KAVALI
FOR CLERK OF ASSEMBLY
COUNTY ASSEM ITUI
CONFIRMED._(T .
' BONIFACE KILAA KASINA

CHAIRPERSON
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE




